
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 4 October 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 12 October 2017

Time 10.00 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon (Chairman)
J Noone (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
A Wake
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 (P.11 - P.12), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 150

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 

COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
14th September, 2017 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
K G Hardisty
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
C Rooke
A Wake
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor R Kirk Councillor Mrs J Watson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins and 
Mrs B S Fortune

P.11 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 August 2017 (P.9 - P.10), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 September 2017

all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/01532/OUT - Outline application for (some matters reserved) 2 dwellings with 
garages and associated infrastructure at Land off Back Lane, Main Street, Alne 
for Mr T W Clark

PERMI
[...]
t, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(Mr Borrows spoke objecting to the application.)

(7) 17/01331/OUT - Outline planning application, including access, with all other 
matters reserved for a single residential dwelling at Land at Bye Green, Low 
Street, Husthwaite for Mr Thomas Carter

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Alex Cowling, spoke in support of the application).

(8) 17/01296/FUL - Side extension and front porch at 1 Moor Rise, Knayton for Mr 
Peter Johnson

PERMISSION GRANTED because the development would not be a prominent 
and inappropriate feature on the host building and within the street scene and will 
not cause harm to the setting of the Conservation Area

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant, Peter Johnson, spoke in support of the application.)

(9) 17/00006/TPO1 - Hambleton District Council (Scruton) Tree Preservation Order 
2017 No.6 Owner: Mr Richard Dennison at Land North Of Lime Tree Cottage, 
Hamhall Lane, Scruton

That TPO 2017/16 be CONFIRMED

(Anthony Wood spoke on behalf of Scruton Parish Council supporting the 
confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order.)

(10) 17/00877/FUL - Construction of 45 retirement living apartments, 8 affordable 
apartments, provision of communal facilities, car parking, substation at Land east 
of White House Farm, Stokesley for McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 September 2017

DEFER to allow the applicant to address the comments of the highway authority 
and parking, access and accessibility issues.

(Linda Yare spoke objecting to the application.)

(11) 17/01561/FUL - Detached bungalow with associated access and parking at Rear 
of 131 Long Street, Thirsk for Mr Mark McColmont

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to additional conditions to limit the use of the 
new access to 135 Long Street and the new bungalow, and to require the 
pedestrian mitigation measures to be implemented if the archway access is used 
by the new bungalow.

(Andy Watson spoke objecting to the application.)

(12) 16/01871/FUL - Alterations and extension to public house and construction of 3 
dwellings with garages at Black Swan, Main Street, Thornton le Moor for Mr C 
Sayer

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a Section 106 Agreement to ensure that 
profit from the housing is invested in the public house in lieu of Condition 4

(The applicant’s agent, Derek McKenzie, spoke in support of the application).

(Peter Pybus spoke objecting to the application.)

(13) 17/01347/FUL - Dwelling with detached garage and associated external works at 
The Byres, Thrintoft for Mr Andrew Hutchinson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(14) 17/01539/FUL - Detached dwelling for Mr P Dixon at Glencoe, Thrintoft

PERMISSION GRANTED

(15) 17/01341/FUL - Proposed pig finishing house at Wellington Farm, Ingleby 
Arncliffe for Mr Andrew Dickins

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 5.15 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 4



PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 12 October 2017.  The meeting 
will commence at 10.00am.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents.

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, t
[...]
 
 
 

17/01574/FUL 
Miss C Cornforth 
Bedale 
 
Page no: 11 

Installation of a piece of public art 
 
For: Hambleton District Council 
At: Bedale Golf Club, Bedale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

16/01142/OUT 
Mr T Wood 
Brafferton 
 
Page no:15 

Outline planning application for up to 28 dwellings and means 
of vehicular access with all other matters reserved 
 
For: Brafferton Manor Farmers 
At: Land to the east of Boroughbridge Road, Brafferton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

3 
 
 

17/00611/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Brompton 
 
Page no: 25 

3 detached dwellings and new access to Plots 2 & 3 
 
For: Mr & Mrs A Maynard 
At: Land to the east of 15 Lead Lane, Brompton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 
 

17/01328/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Easingwold 
 
Page no: 33 

12 dwellings, garages and associated infrastructure 
 
For: Daniel Gath Homes 
At: Land to the north of Raskelf Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

5 
 
 

17/01260/OUT 
Miss L Chambers 
Easingwold 
 
Page no: 39 

Construction of a detached dwelling with associated garage 
and access 
 
For: Mr Andrew Tooze 
At: 1 Oulston Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 
 

17/01466/FUL 
Mrs J Forrest 
Easingwold 
 
Page no: 45 

First floor and two storey side extension to dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Kay 
At: 12 Apple Garth, Easingwold  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

Page 7



 

 
Afternoon session starting at 1.30pm Thursday, 12 October 2017 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 
 

17/01180/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Great Ayton 
 
Page no: 49 

Extra care housing comprising 57 apartments with communal 
lounge, dining, kitchen, laundry, offices, garden and car 
parking area, 12 detached bungalows with single garages and 
private drives, new access road and new surface water drain 
and attenuation pond 
 
For: Tolent Construction Ltd, Housing and Care 21 and 
Bennet Ltd 
At: Cleveland Lodge, Great Ayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

8 
 
 

17/01351/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Rudby 
 
Page no: 65 

Outline application with all matters reserved for five dwellings 
 
For: Mr D Bainbridge 
At: OS Field 2719, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 

17/01247/OUT 
Miss L Chambers 
Sandhutton 
 
Page no: 73 

Outline application for 5 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure all matters except access are reserved 
 
For: Johnson Properties Thirsk 
At: Three Tuns Garage, Brentwood House, Sandhutton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 
 

17/01350/FUL 
Miss C Cornforth 
Seamer 
 
Page no: 81 

Construction of a replacement dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Evershed 
At: Debevane, Hilton Road, Seamer 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

11 
 
 

17/00696/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Snape 
 
Page no: 89 

Construction of a detached dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Simms 
At: Cedar Garth, Meadow Lane, Snape 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

12 
 
 

17/01440/TCC 
Mrs H Laws 
Snape 
 
Page no: 97 

Application for prior notification for the installation of 17.5m 
high mast, 3 antenna, 2 transmission link dishes, 2 equipment 
cabinets, 1 electricity meter cabinet and ancillary development 
 
For: Cornerstone Telecommunication Infrastructure Limited 
At: Land at Prices Paving &d Tile Ltd., Meadow Lane, Snape 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 8



 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

13 16/00950/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Sowerby 
 
Page no: 103 

Residential development of 25 bungalows and associated 
works following demolition of warehouse buildings, access 
from Victoria Avenue  
 
For: Blue Oak Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd 
At: Former Buffer Depot, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

14 
 
 

16/01138/S106 
Mr P Jones 
Stokesley 
 
Page no: 115 

Variation of Section 106 Agreement associated with 
application 14/02578/OUT – affordable housing requirements 
 
For: Cecil M Yuill and Gentoo Homes  
At: White House Farm, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

15 
 
 

17/00578/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Topcliffe 
 
Page no: 123 
 

Revised application for alterations to existing chapel to form 3 
apartments 
 
For: The Methodist Church, Thirsk and Northallerton Circuit 
At: Topcliffe Methodist Church, Church Street, Topcliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

16 
 
 

17/00579/LBC 
Miss L Chambers 
Topcliffe 
 
Page no: 131 
 

Listed Building Consent for alterations to existing chapel to 
form 3 apartments 
 
For: The Methodist Church, Thirsk and Northallerton Circuit 
At: Topcliffe Methodist Church, Church Street, Topcliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

17 
 
 

17/01552/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Well 
 
Page no: 135 

Outline planning application with all matters other than access 
reserved for 2 detached dwellings of single storey scale with 
rooms in the roof  
 
For: Messrs Bradley & Robert Elsworth 
At: Land adjacent to Northfield, Bedale Road, Well 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

18 
 
 

17/01276/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Well 
 
Page no: 145 
 

Construction of a single dwelling 
 
For: Mr E Sherwin 
At: Land Adjacent To Cumbrae, Flask Lane, Nosterfield 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Bedale Committee date: 12 October 2017 
Ward: Bedale Officer dealing: Miss Charlotte Cornforth 
1 Target date: 16 October 2017 

17/01574/FUL  
 
Installation of a piece of public art 
At Bedale Golf Club, North End, Bedale  
For Hambleton District Council  
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the applicant is Hambleton 
District Council 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application seeks permission for the installation of a piece of public art on the 
grass verge on the B6285 (North End) immediately to the south of the new Bedale 
bypass roundabout adjacent to Bedale Golf Club. 

1.2 The site is approximately 100 metres from the western boundary of the Bedale 
Conservation Area.  Two Grade I listed buildings, St Gregory’s Church and Bedale 
Hall, are located to south east of the site (approximately 230 metres and 250 metres 
respectively). 

1.3  Opposite the site (to the 
[...]
 begun within three years of the date of 
this permission. 

2. The development hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 
accordance with the drawing(s) Location Plan (Scale 1:1250) received 18.07.2017, 
Block Plan (Scale 1:350) received 18.07.2017, Elevation plan of deer (received 
19.07.2017) unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The reasons are: 

1. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP1, DP1, CP16, DP28, CP17 and DP32. 

Informative 

1. You are advised that a separate licence will be required from the Local Highway 
Authority in order to allow any works in the adopted highway to be carried out.  The 
local office of the Local Highway Authority will also be pleased to provide the detailed 
constructional specification referred to in this condition. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Brafferton Committee Date:        12 October 2017 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 
2 Target Date:              16 August 2016 

Extension of time (if agreed): 21 September 2017 
 

16/01142/OUT 
 

 

Outline planning application for up to 28 dwellings and means of vehicular access with 
all other matters reserved 
At land to the east of Boroughbridge Road, Brafferton 
For Brafferton Manor Farmers 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is a departure 
from the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The 1.2 hectare application site is roughly rectangular and lies on the north side of 
the village of Brafferton.  The land is undeveloped and in use as grazing land.  It falls 
gently fr
[...]
ikely to cause significant harm 
to the amenities of the neighbours due to the overbearing impact and loss of daylight. 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal.  

Page 46



 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 

1. The proposed development would have a significant detrimental impact upon 
the amenities of the immediate neighbouring residential properties due to the 
scale and position of the two storey extension, resulting in a loss of daylight 
and an unacceptable overbearing impact, contrary to Hambleton Local 
Development Framework policies CP1 and DP1 and the Domestic Extensions 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Great Ayton Committee date: 12 October 2017 
Ward: Great Ayton Officer dealing: Mr P Jones 
7 Target date: 8 September 2017 

17/01180/FUL  
 
Extra care housing comprising 57 apartments with communal lounge, dining, kitchen, 
laundry, offices, garden and car parking area, 12 detached bungalows with single garages 
and private drives, new access road and new surface water drain and attenuation pond 
At Cleveland Lodge, Great Ayton 
For Tolent Construction Ltd., Housing and Care 21 and Bennet Ltd. 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is located off the east side of Newton Road, approximately 400m east of 
High Green.  The site is on the north side of the private access road to Cleveland 
Lodge, a grade II listed building. Cleveland Lodge lies approximately 100m beyond 
the site.  The land rises gently at the eastern end.  The site is bounded on the north 
and west side by a belt of trees.  There are additional individual trees along the drive. 
The trees are subject to Tree Preservation Orders.  A public right of way runs 
east-west approximately 150m to the south of the site. The area of the site is just 
over 1 ha.  

1.2 To the north of the site, beyond the tree belt, the si
[...]
 for 
additional tree planting within shelter belts to the north and east of the site, as well as 
open areas around the proposed buildings. 

5. Level Crossing Safety: Railway safety is of paramount importance and it is noted that 
the proposed development is sited near to a footpath crossing over the railway.  
Network Rail would expect that the management of this development inform new 
residents of the railway crossings in the area and of the dangers of incorrect usage of 
the crossings.  Network Rail would therefore ask that level crossing safety leaflets 
are included in information/welcome packs provided to the new residents at the site.  
These can be provided by Network Rail upon request from the developer.  Further 
information is available at:  

http://www.networkrail.co.uk/levelcrossingswww.networkrail.co.uk/levelcrossings 

Page 64

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/
http://www.networkrail.co.uk/levelcrossingswww.networkrail.co.uk/levelcrossings


 

Parish: Rudby Committee date: 12 October 2017 
Ward: Hutton Rudby Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
8 Target date: 16 October 2017 

17/01351/OUT  
 
Outline application with all matters reserved for five dwellings 
At OS Field 2719, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby 
For Mr D Bainbridge 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan  

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located on the eastern edge of Ruby and comprises 
agricultural land. It is rectangular in shape and approximately 0.90 hectares in size. 
The southern frontage of the site extends along Stokesley Road leading out to 
Skutterskelfe. This boundary accommodates a mature hedgerow with a small 
number of trees at the eastern end. There is a small gap in the hedge serving as a 
field access, opposite the junction to Rudby Lea. 

1.2 There is residential development to the west of the site, which fronts onto Stokesley 
Road. The development is predominantly single storey
[...]
by permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from Hambleton District Council - Waste and Streetscene.  

If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

2. This planning permission is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy adopted by 
Hambleton District Council on 7 April 2015. 

Page 95

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Snape with Thorp Committee date: 12 October 2017 
Ward: Tanfield Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 
12 Target date: 20 October 2017 

17/01440/TCC  
 
Application for prior notification for the installation of 17.5m high mast, 3no antenna, 
2no transmission link dishes, 2no equipment cabinets, 1no electricity meter cabinet 
and ancillary development 
At: Land at Prices Paving and Tile Limited, The Stone Yard, Meadow Lane, Snape 
For: Cornerstone Telecommunication Infrastructure Limited 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee due to the level of local interest in 
the proposals. 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site lies on the northern side of Snape, outside the boundary of the Snape 
Conservation Area.  The site currently forms part of a paddock that lies to the rear of 
the commercial business unit op
[...]
akes 
provision for interference in the interests of the general public, provided that 
interference is undertaken lawfully, such as through planning legislation. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of 
this permission. 

2. The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 
accordance with the drawings numbered 100A, 200A and 300AB received by 
Hambleton District Council on 27 June 2017 unless otherwise approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

The reasons are: 

1. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 

Page 102



Parish: Sowerby Committee Date:        12 October 2017 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 
13 Target Date:               26 July 2016 

Extension of time:      19 October 2017 
 

16/00950/FUL 
 

 

Residential development of 25 bungalows and associated works following demolition of 
warehouse buildings, access from Victoria Avenue 
At Former Buffer Depot, Sowerby 
For Blue Oak Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd. 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application proposes 
development that differs from the requirements set out in the Allocations Document 
of the Development Plan and requires consideration of the planning balance of 
development viability, housing mix and access arrangements 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is situated at the western end of Victoria Avenue and north of Melbourne 
Place, with the more recent Admiral's Court developmen
[...]
s via Victoria Avenue is unsuitable for the traffic that would be 
likely to be generated by the proposal.  Victoria Avenue has on-street and on 
pavement parking resulting in insufficient carriageway and footway widths with 
consequent dangers to highway users through shared use of the carriageway for 
pedestrians and vehicles and potential obstruction to emergency vehicles. 

 
2. The proposal provides no convenient and viable pedestrian access route as an 

alternative to Victoria Avenue.  The limited amount of off-street parking available to 
residents of Victoria Avenue results in on-street parking and parking partly on 
footways, such that some pedestrians and users of mobility scooters, wheelchairs 
and pushchairs are required to use the carriageway.   The proposed housing for the 
older person has an increased likelihood of users requiring mobility aids and overall 
will result in an increased risk particularly to vulnerable road users on a congested 
street. 

 
3. The proposal fails to provide affordable housing and has failed to provide evidence 

that the costs of the scheme make the provision of affordable housing unviable and is 
therefore contrary to LDF Policies CP9 and will not meet the needs of the local 
community as required by Policy DP13. 
 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Stokesley Committee Date:        12 October 2017 
Ward:   Stokesley Officer dealing:           Mr Peter Jones 
14 Target Date:     27 May 2016 

Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
16/01138/S106 
 

 

Variation of Section 106 Agreement associated with application 14/02578/OUT –  
affordable housing requirements 
at White House Farm, Stokesley 
for Cecil M Yuill and Gentoo Homes 
 
The application was deferred to allow the applicant to re-examine the viability of the 
scheme with a view to the provision of affordable housing.  
 
1.0 UPDATE FOLLOWING DEFERRAL 

1.1 Since Planning Committee deferred its consideration of the application the

Minutes of the meeting

P.13

P.14

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on Thursday,
12th October, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone Councillor C Patmore
M A Barningham B Phillips
D M Blades C Rooke
S P Dickins A Wake
Mrs B S Fortune D A Webster
K G Hardisty

Also in Attendance

Councillor R Kirk Councillor Mrs J Watson
(afternoon session) (afternoon session)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S P Dickins (for the morning
session)
MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 September 2017 (P.11 -
P.12), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for
planning permission. During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full
on the notices of decision. It was noted that following consideration by the Committee,
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and
all other material planning considerations. Where the Committee deferred
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as
shown in the report or as set out below.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 October 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below. Where the
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/01574/FUL - Installation of a piece of public art at Bedale Golf Club, Bedale
for Hambleton District Council

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 16/01142/0UT - Outline planning application for up to 28 dwellings and means of
vehicular access with all other matters reserved at Land to the east of
Boroughbridge Road, Brafferton for Brafferton Manor Farmers
PERMISSION REFUSED
(The applicant’s agent, Chris Atkinson, spoke in support of the application).

(3) 17/00611/FUL - 3 detached dwellings and new access to Plots 2 & 3 at Land to
the east of 15 Lead Lane, Brompton for Mr and Mrs A Maynard

PERMISSION GRANTED

(4) 17/01328/FUL - 12 dwellings, garages and associated infrastructure at Land to
the north of Raskelf Road, Easingwold for Daniel Gath Homes

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the
application).

(5) 17/01260/0UT - Construction of a detached dwelling with associated garage and
access at 1 Oulston Road, Easingwold for Mr Andrew Tooze

PERMISSION REFUSED because of overdevelopment of the site leading to
harm to the character of the area.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
(The applicant, Andrew Tooze, spoke in support of the application.)

(6) 17/01466/FUL - First floor and two storey side extension to dwelling at 12 Apple
Garth, Easingwold for Mr and Mrs Kay

PERMISSION REFUSED

(Paul Radford spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 October 2017

Note: The meeting was adjourned at 11.10am and reconvened at 1.30pm

Councillor S P Dickins arrived at the meeting and was in attendance for the duration of
the afternoon session.

(7)

(8)

9)

(10)

17/01180/FUL - Extra care housing comprising 57 apartments with communal
lounge, dining, kitchen, laundry, offices, garden and car parking area, 12
detached bungalows with single garages and private drives, new access road
and new surface water drain and attenuation pond at Cleveland Lodge, Great
Ayton for Tolent Construction Ltd, Housing and Care 21 and Bennet Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional clause within the S106
Agreement limiting occupancy of the bungalows to households with at least one
member aged 55 or over.

(The applicant’s agent, Nigel Peacock, spoke in support of the application).

(Tamsin Little spoke objecting to the application.)

17/01351/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for five dwellings at
OS Field 2719, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby for Mr D Bainbridge

PERMISSION REFUSED because the scheme is not an efficient use of land and
would extend the form of the village unnecessarily and bring housing into close
proximity of a chicken farm with consequential concerns about amenity.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the
application).

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor S P Dickins disclosed a non-pecuniary personal interest and left the
meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.

17/01247/0OUT - Outline application for 5 dwellings and associated infrastructure
all matters except access are reserved at Three Tuns Garage, Brentwood House,
Sandhutton for Johnson Properties Thirsk

PERMISSION GRANTED

17/01350/FUL - Construction of a replacement dwelling at Debeviane, Hilton
Road, Seamer for Mr and Mrs Evershed

PERMISSION GRANTED
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Barker, spoke in support of the application).

(Derrick Winterbottom spoke objecting to the application.)



(11)

(12)

PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 October 2017

Disclosure of Interest

Following a comment from the applicant’s agent to the effect that they had
listened to Councillor Blades’ suggestion (made during consideration of the
previous application for planning permission) that the site would benefit from the
construction of a new dwelling, Councillor Blades declared that he would take no
part in the decision in order to avoid any suggestion on his part of pre-
determination or bias.

17/00696/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling at Cedar Garth, Meadow
Lane, Snape for Mr and Mrs Simms

PERMISSION GRANTED
(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Cunningham, spoke in support of the application).

17/01440/TCC - Application for prior notification for the installation of 17.5m high
mast, 3 antenna, 2 transmission link dishes, 2 equipment cabinets, 1 electricity
meter cabinet and ancillary development for Cornerstone Telecommunication
Infrastructure Limited at Land at Prices Paving and Tile Ltd., Meadow Lane,
Snape

WITHDRAWN

The meeting was adjourned at 3.25pm and reconvened at 3.35pm.

(13)

(14)

16/00950/FUL - Residential development of 25 bungalows and associated works
following demolition of warehouse buildings, access from Victoria Avenue at
Former Buffer Depot, Sowerby for Blue Oak Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd
PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Anne Hargreaves, spoke in support of the application).
(Rachel Garlick spoke objecting to the application.)

16/01138/S106 - Variation of Section 106 Agreement associated with application
14/02578/0OUT — affordable housing requirements at White House Farm,

Stokesley for Cecil M Yuill and Gentoo Homes

REFUSED because the Committee was not satisfied with the evidence supplied
to justify the reduced offer of affordable housing.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
(The applicant, Shaun Cuggy, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mike Canavan spoke on behalf of Stokesley Town Council objecting to the
application.)



(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 October 2017

17/00578/FUL - Revised application for alterations to existing chapel to form 3
apartments at Topcliffe Methodist Church, Church Street, Topcliffe for The
Methodist Church, Thirsk and Northallerton Circuit

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the making of a satisfactory Traffic
Regulation Order.

17/00579/LBC - Listed Building Consent for alterations to existing chapel to form
3 apartments at Topcliffe Methodist Church, Church Street, Topcliffe for The
Methodist Church, Thirsk and Northallerton Circuit

PERMISSION GRANTED

17/01552/0OUT - Outline planning application with all matters other than access
reserved for 2 detached dwellings of single storey scale with rooms in the roof at
Land adjacent to Northfield, Bedale Road, Well for Messrs Bradley and Robert
Elsworth

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Robert Elsworth, spoke in support of the application.)

17/01276/FUL - Construction of a single dwelling at Land Adjacent to Cumbrae,
Flask Lane, Nosterfield for Mr E Sherwin

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 4.50 pm

Chairman of the Committee



